API TECHNOLOGIES • 8061 Avonia Rd. • Fairview, PA 16415 • Ph: 814-474-1571 • Fax: 814-474-3110 • eis.apitech.com
API TECHNOLOGIES’ SPECTRUM CONTROL GmbH • Hansastrasse 6 • 91126 Schwabach, Germany • Phone: (49)-9122-795-0 • Fax: (49)-9122-795-58
Power Line Filters
Dual Stage
PF74
Features
� Suitable for products that must conform
to FCC regulations
� Excellent attenuation for high voltage impulse
� Metal case provides effective EMI shielding
� Two stages for excellent filtering characteristics
� Structure provides effective shielding for noise
generated both externally and internally
� Operating temperature: -40°C to +85°C
� High performance
� Low leakage current
Applications
� Digital equipment
� Switching power supplies
� Personal computers and peripherals
� Measuring instruments and medical equipment
� Telecommunications equipment
� Equipment requiring very high noise attenuation
Note: All types are designed to meet the requirement of UL 1283, CSA 22.2. VDE 0565-3
Test voltage: 1500VAC one minute, line to ground
Insulation resistance: 300 Mohm min. at 500VDC
Voltage drop: 1V max.
Discharge time: 0.4 sec. max.
12-MMF & 12-MMB Series
Circuit 1
Circuit 2
Circuit 3
Circuit Diagram
Specifications
Rated Voltage
(@ 50/60Hz)
120/250VAC
Leakage
Current (Max.)
0.25mA@120VAC/
0.5mA@250VAC
Figure
A
A
B
A
C
A
A1
C
D
G
E
F
Temperature Rise
(Max.)
30°C
Rated
Current
2A
3A
6A
8A
10A
12A
15A
20A
30A
50A
Model
12-MMF-002-5-F
12-MMF-003-5-F
12-MMF-003-5-A
12-MMF-006-5-F
12-MMF-006-5-G
12-MMF-008-5-B
12-MMF-010-5-F
12-MMF-010-5-G
12-MMF-010-5-B
12-MMF-012-5-B
12-MMB-015-5-E
12-MMB-020-5-F
12-MMB-030-5-D
12-MMB-050-5-C
Circuit
Diagram
1
3
2
API TECHNOLOGIES • 8061 Avonia Rd. • Fairview, PA 16415 • Ph: 814-474-1571 • Fax: 814-474-3110 • eis.apitech.com
API TECHNOLOGIES’ SPECTRUM CONTROL GmbH • Hansastrasse 6 • 91126 Schwabach, Germany • Phone: (49)-9122-795-0 • Fax: (49)-9122-795-58
PF75
12-MMF & 12-MMB Series
Power Line Filters
Dual Stage
50Ω
Level
Meter50Ω
1 3
2 4
Filter
Oscillator
50Ω
Common Mode
50Ω
Level
Meter50Ω
1 3
2 4
Filter
Oscillator
50Ω
50Ω
Normal Mode
12-MMF-002;-003;-006;-008
In
se
rt
io
n
Lo
ss
 (d
B
)
80
Frequency (MHz)
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
0.01 0.05 0.15 1 2 5 10 20 50
12-MMF-002-5-F
1
0.45
12-MMF-003-5-F
12-MMF-003-5-A
12-MMF-006-5-F
12-MMF-006-5-G
12-MMF-008-5-B
12-MMF-010;-012;-015;-020;-030;-050
In
se
rt
io
n
Lo
ss
 (d
B
)
80
Frequency (MHz)
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
0.01 0.05 0.15 1 2 5 10 20 500.45
12-MMB-015-5-E
12-MMB-020-5-F
12-MMB-030-5-D
12-MMB-050-5-C
12-MMF-010-5-F
12-MMF-010-5-G
12-MMF-010-5-B
12-MMF-012-5-B
12-MMF-002;-003;-006;-008
In
se
rt
io
n
Lo
ss
 (d
B
)
80
Frequency (MHz)
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
0.01 0.05 0.15 1 2 5 10 20 500.45
12-MMF-003-5-A
12-MMF-006-5-G
12-MMF-003-5-F
12-MMF-002-5-F
12-MMF-006-5-F
12-MMF-008-5-B
In
se
rt
io
n
Lo
ss
 (d
B
)
80
Frequency (MHz)
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
12-MMF-010;-012;015;-020;-030;-050
0
0.01 0.05 0.15 1 2 5 10 20 500.45
12-MMB-015-5-E
12-MMB-020-5-F
12-MMB-030-5-D
12-MMB-050-5-C
12-MMF-010-5-F
12-MMF-010-5-G
12-MMF-010-5-B
12-MMF-012-5-B
Figure A
1.42 (36)
Figure A1
.87 (22)
2.44 (62)
2.44
(62)
1.81
(46)
1.26 (32)
2.12
(54)
Ø .15 (3.8) (2X)
Figure B
2.40  .007
(60  .2)
1.50 (38) 7.24 (184)
7.95 (202)
M4 STUD (7X) .21 (5.4) X .37 (9.4) HOLE (4X)
6.30 (160)
3.38
(86)
1.65
(42)
.71 (18)
2.30 (58)
Figure D
2.01 (51)
3.30
(84)
3.74
(95)
4.13
(105)
3.88 (98.5)
5.31 (135)
.117 (4.5) X .25 (6.3) SLOT (4X)M4 THREAD (5X)
1.51 (38.5)
Figure E
3.15 (80)
3.93
(100)
M6 THREAD (4X)
4.52
(115)
5.12
(130)
4.72 (120)
7.09 (180)
M4 THREAD
1.97 (50)
Figure F
Dimensions in inches (mm)
2.42 (87)
4.01 (102)
2.90 (73)
2.24
(57)
1.77 (45)
Ø .25 (6.4) (2X)
Figure C
73
87
109 MAX
M4 THREAD (5X)
4.5 x 6.5 (2X)
57
45
Figure G